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AN ACT concerni ng educati on.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Illinois,

represented in the General Assenbly:

Section 5. The Disabl ed Persons Rehabilitation Act is

anended by changi ng Section 13a as foll ows:

(20 ILCS 2405/ 13a) (from Ch. 23, par. 3444a)

Sec. 13a. (a) The Departnent shall be responsible for
coordinating the establishnment of local Transition Planning
Comm t t ees. Menbers of the commttees shall consist of
representatives from special education; vocat i onal and
regul ar education; post-secondary education; parents of youth
with disabilities; persons with disabilities; |ocal business
or industry; the Departnent of Human Services; public and
private adult service providers; case coordination; and other
consuner, school, and adult services as appropriate. The
Comm ttee shall elect a chair and shall neet at |east
quarterly. Each Transition Planning Commttee shall:

(1) identify current transition services, prograns,
and funding sources provided wthin the community for
secondary and post-secondary aged youth with disabilities
and their famlies as well as the devel opnent of
strategies to address unnmet needs;

(2) facilitate t he devel opnent of transition
interagency teans to addr ess pr esent and future
transition needs of i ndi vidual students on their
i ndi vi dual educati on pl ans;

(3) develop a mssion statenent that enphasizes the
goals of integration and participation in all aspects of
community life for persons with disabilities;

(4) provide for the exchange of information such as

appropriate dat a, ef fectiveness st udi es, speci al
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projects, exenplary progranms, and creative funding of

pr ogr ans;

(5) develop consuner i n-service and awareness
training prograns in the | ocal community; and

(6) assist in staff training for i ndi vi dual
transition pl anni ng and st udent transition needs

assessnent .

(b) Each Transition Planning Committee shall select a
chair from anong its nmenbers who shall serve for a term of
one year. Each commttee shall neet at |east quarterly, or
at such other times at the call of the chair.

(c) Each Transition Planning Commttee shall annually
prepare and submt to the Interagency Coordinating Council a
report Sunvar Yy which assesses the level of currently
avail abl e services in the community as well as the |level of
unmet needs of secondary students with disabilities, nakes

recommendati ons to address unnet needs, and summmarizes the

st eps t aken to addr ess unmet needs based on the

recommendati ons made in previous reports.

(d) The nane and affiliation of each local Transition

Planning Conmittee nmenber and the annual report required

under subsection (c) of this Section shall be filed with the

adm nistrative office of each school district served by the

local Transition Planning Conmmittee, be nade available to the

public upon request, and be sent to each nenber of the

CGCeneral Assenbly whose district enconpasses the area served

by the Transition Planning Conmittee.

(Source: P.A 89-507, eff. 7-1-97.)

Section 7. The Interagency Coordinating Council Act 1is

anended by changi ng Sections 2 and 3 as foll ows:

(20 ILCS 3970/2) (from Ch. 127, par. 3832)

Sec. 2. Interagency Coordinating Council. There is
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hereby created an Interagency Coordinating Council which
shal |l be conposed of the Directors, or their designees, of
the I1llinois Departnent of Children and Famly Servi ces,
II'linois Departnment of Commerce and Comunity Affairs,
II'linois Departnment of Corrections, Illinois Departnent of
Enpl oyment Security, and Illinois Departnent of Public Aid;
the Secretary of Human Services or his or her designee; the
Executive Director, or a designee, of the Illinois Comunity

College Board, the Board of Higher Education, and the

II'linois Planning Council on Devel opnental Disabilities; the
State Superintendent of Education, or a designee; and a
designee representing the University of Illinois - D vision

of Specialized Care for Children. The Secretary of Human

Services (or the nenber who is the designee for the Secretary

of Hunman Services) and the State Superintendent of Education

(or the nenber who is the desi ghee f or t he St at e

Superi ntendent of Education) shall be co-chairs of the

Counci | . The co-chairs shall be responsible for ensuring

that the functions described in Section 3 of this Act are

carried out At-tts-first-neettng-the-Counetl-shall-seleet-a

chatr-from anpng-t+ts- nrenbers-who-shall-serve-for-a-termeof--2
years.

(Source: P.A 89-507, eff. 7-1-97.)

(20 I'LCS 3970/3) (from Ch. 127, par. 3833)

Sec. 3. Scope and Functi ons. The I nteragency
Coordi nati ng Council shall

(a) gather and coordi nate data on services for secondary
age youth with disabilities in transition from school to
enpl oynent , post - secondary education and training, and
comunity |iving;

(b) provide information, consultation, and technical
assi stance to State and |local agencies and |ocal school

districts involved in the delivery of services to youth with
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disabilities in transition from secondary school prograns to
enpl oynent and ot her post-secondary prograns;

(c) assist State and | ocal agencies and school
districts, through local transition planning commttees, in
establishing interagency agreenents to assure the necessary
services for efficient and appropriate transition from school
to enpl oynment, post-secondary education and training, and
comunity |iving;

(d) conduct an annual statew de eval uation of student

transiti on outcones and needs frominformation collected from

|l ocal transition planning conmmttees, school districts, and

ot her appropriate sources; indicators used to evaluate

outcones shall include (i) high school graduation or passage

of t he Test of General Educat i onal Devel opnent, (ii)

partici pation in post - secondary educati on, i ncl udi ng

conti nui ng and adul t education, (iii) involvenent in

i nteqgrated enpl oyment, supported enmpl oynent, and work-based

learning activities, including vocational training, and (iv)

i ndependent living, comunity participation, adult services,

and other post-secondary activities assessfent-of-transition

needs- and- post - secondar y- - sehool - - out cones- - from -t nf or rat | ON
supptt ed- by-t ecal -t ranst tt on- pl annt ng- conmt tt ees; and

(e) provide periodic in-service training to consunmers in
devel opi ng and i nprovi ng awareness of transition services.

(Source: P.A 86-1218.)

Section 10. The School Code is anended by changi ng

Section 14-8.03 as foll ows:

(105 I'LCS 5/14-8.03) (from Ch. 122, par. 14-8.03)

Sec. 14-8.03. Transition goals, supports, and services.

(a) A school district shall consider, and develop when
needed, the transition goals and supports for eligible

students wth disabilities not |later than by the school year
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in which the student reaches age 14 1/2 at the individualized
education plan pregram neeting and provide services as
identified on the student's individualized education plan

pf ogf am Transition goals shall be based on appropriate

eval uati on pr ocedur es and i nformati on, t ake into

consideration the preferences of the student and his or her

parents or quardian, be outcome-oriented, and i ncl ude

enpl oynent, post-secondary education, and comunity |iving
alternatives. Consideration of these goals shall result in
the clarification of a school district's responsibility to
deliver specific educational services such as vocational
training and community living skills instruction.

(b) To appropriately assess and plan for the student's
transition needs, additional individualized education plan
team proegram nenbers nmay be necessary and may be asked by
the school district to assist in the planning process.
Addi ti onal i ndi vi dual i zed education plan team program
ptanntng nenbers my include a representative from the
Depart ment of Human Services, a case coordinator, or persons
representing other community agencies or services. The
i ndividualized education plan pregram shall specify each

person whe-ts responsible for coordinating and delivering

transition services. The public school's responsibility for
delivering educational services does not extend beyond the
time the student |eaves school or when the student reaches
age 21.

(c) A school district shall submt annually a summary of
each eligible student's transition goals and needed supports
resulting from the rultidisetplinary--staff-conterence-and
i ndi vi dual i zed education plan team program neeting to the
appropriate local Transition Planning Conmttee. |f students
wth disabilities who are ineligible for special education

services request transition services, local public school

districts shal | assi st those students by identifying
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post - secondary school goals, delivering appropriate education
services, and coordinating with other agencies and services
for assistance.

(Source: P.A 89-397, eff. 8-20-95; 89-507, eff. 7-1-97.)

Section 99. Effective date. This Act takes effect upon

becom ng | aw.
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